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The awareness structures towards lifelong learning organized for the elderly people by the local governments were investigated.

According to the radical changes in modern Japanese society, the needs of lifelong education have increased among Japanese elderly

people.  By the political advises, almost local governments, higher educational organizations have offered various kinds of external schools

or classes for community dwellers.  However, far less than half population has joined to these external schools and classes.  Present study

was aimed to investigate the possible reasons and factors why community dwellers do not participate in lifelong education schools and

classes.  Questionnaires consisted of the items which relates to the reason of not to participate, self-efficacy levels and intention of

participation of social events were give to 133 community dwellers in satellite city of Osaka.  The results showed that levels of self-efficacy

of community dwellers strongly correlate to the levels of participation, and some of high self-efficacy people feel that they have less

times and high financial cost make them difficult to participate.  The results also showed the importance to analyze psychological factors

why community dwellers participate and not participate in the events organized by the local government.
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項目 参加しにくい理由 あてはまる理由 

1：費用 費用がかかるから ①参加費がかかるから 

  ②交通費がかかるから 

  ③交際費が必要になるから 

  ④その他 

2：時間 時間がないから ①仕事や家事で忙しいから 

  ②育児・介護で忙しいから 

  ③趣味や娯楽で忙しいから 

  ④その他 

3：情報 情報が入手できないから ①いつ・どこで・何をしているのか分からないから 

  ②場所が分からないから 

  ③手続きが分からないから 

  ④その他 

4：便利 便利でないから ①近くにないから 

  ②設備がよくないから 

  ③交通手段がないから 

  ④その他 

5：興味 興味や関心がないから ①関心がないから 

  ②興味のある講座がないから 

  ③何を学ぶべきか分からないから 

  ④その他 

6：体力 しんどいから ①体力がないから 

  ②気力がないから 

  ③体に不自由があるから 

  ④その他 

7：気分 行く気になれないから ①学ぶ必要がないから 

  ②仲間がいないから 

  ③恥ずかしいから 

  ④その他 
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1. 何か仕事をするときは、自信を持ってやっているほうである。 はい ・ いいえ 

2. 
過去に犯した犯罪やいやな経験を思い出して、暗い気持ちにな

ることがよくある。 
はい ・ いいえ 

3. 友人よりすぐれた能力がある。 はい ・ いいえ 

4. 仕事を終えた後、失敗したと感じることのほうが多い。 はい ・ いいえ 

5. 人と比べて心配性なほうである。 はい ・ いいえ 

6. 何かを決めるとき、迷わずに決定するほうである。 はい ・ いいえ 

7. 
何かをするとき、うまくゆかないのではないかと不安になるこ

とが多い。 
はい ・ いいえ 

8. 
引っ込み思案なほうだと思う（進んでものごとをする勇気がな

いほうだと思う）。 
はい ・ いいえ 

9. 人より記憶力がよいほうである。 はい ・ いいえ 

10. 
結果の見通しがつかない仕事でも、積極的に取り組んでゆくほ

うだと思う。 
はい ・ いいえ 

11. 
どうやったらよいか決心がつかずに仕事にとりかかれないこと

がよくある。 
はい ・ いいえ 

12. 友人よりも特にすぐれた知識を持っている分野がある。 はい ・ いいえ 

13. どんなことでも積極的にこなすほうである。 はい ・ いいえ 

14. 小さな失敗でも人よりずっと気にするほうである。 はい ・ いいえ 

15. 積極的に行動するのは、苦手なほうである。 はい ・ いいえ 

16. 
世の中に貢献できる力があると思う（世の中の役に立つ力があ

ると思う）。 
はい ・ いいえ 
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 理由 1 理由 2 理由 3 理由 4 

項目 1 44(.69) 4(.06) 2(.03) 14(.022) 

項目 2 44(.65) 8(.12) 8(.12) 8(.12) 

項目 3 48(.71) 6(.09) 8(.12) 6(.09) 

項目 4 30(.50) 4(.07) 6(.10) 20(.33) 

項目 5 12(.18) 26(.39) 20(.30) 8(.12) 

項目 6 4(.07) 22(.38) 2(.03) 30(.52) 

項目 7 10(.17) 34(.57) 2(.03) 14(.23) 
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2 1

1

2001

60

2001

2002

2001

20 22

1997 21

1998 21



2 1

 

1999

.

2003

2002

172 186

1999

1999

 9 10

2000

1996

1996

1993

2

425 433

1999 2

28 29

2003

143 149

1992

2001

 

23 25

2004 5 5 2004 6 4


